[IROC OCRCVM

Investment Industry Organisme canadien de
Regulatory Organization réglementation du commerce
of Canada des valeurs mobiliéres

IN THE MATTER OF:

THE RULES OF THE INVESTMENT INDUSTRY REGULATORY ORGANIZATION
OF CANADA

AND

PHILIPPE BELISLE

NOTICE OF HEARING

An initial appearance (Initial Appearance) will be held before a hearing panel (Hearing Panel) of
the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (IIROC) pursuant to sections 8203
and 8205 of the Enforcement, Examination and Approval Rules of IIROC in this matter. The
purpose of the Initial Appearance is to schedule a hearing (Hearing).

The Initial Appearance will be held on February 23, 2021, at 9:30 a.m.
The Initial Appearance will be held by videoconference.

The Respondent must serve a Response (Response) to this Notice of Hearing and the Statement
of Allegations dated December 14, 2020 (Statement of Allegations) in accordance with Section
8415 within 30 days from the effective date of service of this Notice of Hearing.

If the Respondent does not file a Response in accordance with Section 8415(1), the Initial
Appearance may be immediately converted to a Hearing.

If the Respondent files a Response in accordance with Section 8415(1), the Initial Appearance
will be followed immediately by an initial prehearing conference. In preparation for the
prehearing conference, the Respondent must serve and file a prehearing conference form in
accordance with Section 8416(5).

The purpose of the Hearing will be to determine whether the Respondent has committed the
contraventions alleged by Staff of IIROC (Staff), contained in the Statement of Allegations.

Pursuant to Section 8409, the Hearing will be conducted as a[n]:
[ ] oOral Hearing
X] Electronic Hearing (by videoconference)

|:| Written Hearing



The Respondent may object to the format of the Hearing. The objection must be made in
accordance with Section 8409.

The Initial Appearance, the Hearing and all related proceedings will be subject to the Rules of
Practice and Procedure as set out in Section 8400.

Pursuant to the Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Respondent is entitled to attend the
Hearing and to be heard, to be represented by counsel or by an agent, to call, examine and
cross-examine witnesses, and to make submissions to the Hearing Panel at the Hearing.

If the Respondent fails to serve a Response, the Hearing Panel may, pursuant to Section 8415(4):

(a) proceed with the Hearing as set out in this Notice of Hearing, without further notice
to the Respondent;

(b) accept as proven the facts and contraventions alleged by Staff of [IROC in the
Statement of Allegations; and

(c) order penalties and costs against the Respondent pursuant to Sections 8209, 8210
and 8214 and/or Rules 20.33 and 20.34 of IIROC’s Dealer Member Rules and/or Rule
10.5 of the Universal Market Integrity Rules.

If the Hearing Panel concludes that the Respondent did commit any or all of the contraventions
alleged by Staff in the Statement of Allegations, the Hearing Panel may, pursuant to Sections
8209 and 8210 and/or Rules 20.33 and 20.34 of IIROC’s Dealer Member Rules and/or Rule 10.5
of the Universal Market Integrity Rules, impose one or more of the following penalties:

Where the Respondent is/was a Regulated Person who is not a Dealer Member:
(a) areprimand,

(b) disgorgement of any amount obtained, including any loss avoided, directly or
indirectly, as a result of the contravention [if applicable];

(c) afine not exceeding the greater of:

(i) $1,000,000/55,000,000 per contravention; and
(ii) an amount equal to three times the profit made or loss avoided by the person
directly or indirectly, as a result of the contravention.

(d) suspension of the person’s approval or any right or privilege associated with such
approval, including access to a Marketplace, for any period of time and on any terms
and conditions;

(e) imposition of any terms or conditions on the person’s continued approval or
continued access to a Marketplace;



(f)

(g)
(h)
(i)
(i)

prohibition of approval in any capacity, for any period of time, including access to a
Marketplace;

revocation of approval;
a permanent bar to approval in any capacity or to access to a Marketplace;
a permanent bar to employment in any capacity by a Regulated Person, and

any sanction determined to be appropriate under the circumstances.

Where the Respondent is/was a Dealer Member:

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(8)
(h)
(i)

a reprimand;

disgorgement of any amount obtained, including any loss avoided, directly or
indirectly, as a result of the contravention [if applicable];

a fine not exceeding the greater of:

(i) $5,000,000 per contravention; and
(ii) an amount equal to three times the profit made or loss avoided by the Dealer
Member, directly or indirectly, by reason of the contravention;

suspension of the membership or of the membership rights and privileges of the
Regulated Firm, including a prohibition from dealing with clients for any period of
time and on any terms and conditions;

imposition of any terms and conditions on the Dealer Member’'s membership,
including on access to a Marketplace;

expulsion of the Dealer Member and termination of the rights and privileges of
membership, including access to a Marketplace;

a permanent bar to membership in [IROC [if applicable];
appointment of a monitor; and

any other sanction determined to be appropriate under the circumstances.

If the Hearing Panel concludes that the Respondent did commit any or all of the contraventions
alleged by Staff in the Statement of Allegations, the Hearing Panel may assess and order any
investigation and prosecution costs pursuant to Section 8214 and/or Rule 20.49 of IIROC's
Dealer Member Rules and/or Rule 10.7 of the Universal Market Integrity Rules.



DATED this 14% day of December 2021.

(s) “National Hearing Coordinator”

NATIONAL HEARING COORDINATOR
Investment Industry

Regulatory Organization of Canada
Suite 2000, 121 King Street West
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3T9



[IROC OCRCVM

Investment Industry Organisme canadien de
Regulatory Organization réglementation du commerce
of Canada des valeurs mobiliéres

This unofficial translation of the English version of the original document is provided for information
purposes only and has no legal force.

IN THE MATTER OF:

THE RULES OF THE INVESTMENT INDUSTRY REGULATORY
ORGANIZATION OF CANADA

AND

PHILIPPE BELISLE

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS

Further to a Notice of Hearing dated December 14, 2020, Staff of the Investment Industry Regulatory
Organization of Canada make the following allegations:

PART | - CONTRAVENTIONS ALLEGED

Count 1

Between February and April 2015, the Respondent appropriated a client’s funds for his personal use,
contrary to IIROC Dealer Member Rule 29.1 and Rule 1400 of the IIROC Consolidated Rules (after
September 1, 2016).




Count 2

Between February 2015 and November 2016, the Respondent executed unauthorized trades in a client’s

account, contrary to IIROC Dealer Member Rule 29.1 and Rule 1400 of the Consolidated Rules (after

September 1, 2016).

Count 3:

Between February 2015 and November 2016, the Respondent executed trades in a client’s account that

were not within the bounds of good business practice, contrary to IIROC Dealer Member Rule 1300.1(o).

PART Il - RELEVANT FACTS

Registration History

1. From February 2010 to May 2014, the Respondent was registered as a representative of CIBC World

Markets Inc., an lIROC regulated firm.

2. From May 16, 2014 until his dismissal on December 13, 2016, the Respondent was a registered

representative at National Bank Financial Inc. (NBF), an IIROC regulated firm.

3. The Respondent is not currently employed with an IIROC Dealer Member firm.

Context

The client and the accounts opened with the Respondent

The discretionary accounts

4, Client “A” (the client) is a family member of the Respondent.
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In May 2014, the client opened three managed accounts with the Respondent, to be managed by

the latter at his discretion (the discretionary accounts).

When the discretionary accounts were opened, the client signed the account opening documents,

which stated the following information:

i) The client was 62 years old and married to “B”, the Respondent’s father (the spouse);

ii) The client had no paid employment;

iii) The client had an annual personal income of $20,000 and an annual household income of
$200,000;

iv) The client held cash and investments valued at net $850,000.

The discretionary accounts were opened with an investment objective of “growth”.

The margin accounts

10.

In November 2014, the client opened two margin accounts, one in Canadian dollars and the other

in US dollars (the margin accounts).

When the margin accounts were opened, the client signed the account opening documents,
including an Options Trading Agreement (options agreement) which stated that the management
provided by the Respondent would be non-discretionary and that no one other than the client

would exercise any control, hold or authority over these accounts.

The margin account opening documents stated the following information:

i) The client’s investment knowledge was good and she had an investment time horizon of

10 years and up;

ii) The client had five years of experience with options contracts;

iii) The advisor had no direct or indirect financial interest in the margin accounts.
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11. The margin accounts were opened with an investment objective of the “maximum growth” type.

The “maximum growth” objective represented the most aggressive level in terms of the options

trading strategy that could be applied.

No written authorization in the client’s file

12. Between May 2014, when the accounts were opened, and November 2016, the Respondent never

included in the client’s file a written authorization granting a third party authorization to exercise

any control over the margin accounts.

13. According to the Respondent, between May 2014 and November 2016, the spouse had a verbal

authorization given by the client, authorizing him to give instructions relating to the latter’s

accounts.

The Margin Accounts Guarantee

14. InJanuary 2015, the client and her spouse signed guarantee agreements to the following effect:

(i)  The spouse agreed to stand surety for the client’s obligations to NBF;

(i)  The client’s margin accounts were therefore guaranteed by her own discretionary accounts.

15. Insigning the guarantee agreement, the spouse waived the right to receive, as surety, duplicates of

the client’s portfolio statements.

Count 1 — The appropriation of funds in margin accounts by the Respondent

The use of the margin accounts to appropriate client’s funds

16. According to the Respondent, in fall 2014, it was agreed with the spouse that margin accounts would

be opened in the client’s name. The objective was to use the borrowing power of the assets in the

discretionary accounts to allow the Respondent to borrow funds on behalf of the client, and without

her consent.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

According to the Respondent, this unauthorized use of the margin accounts would serve to finance

renovation work on his private residence.

On November 30, 2014, the client signed a series of documents to open the margin accounts, as

well as an options agreement that permitted options trading in these accounts.

According to the Respondent, the client signed these documents without fully understanding their
meaning, their consequences, and without knowing that the margin accounts would be used by the

Respondent to finance renovation work.

According to the Respondent, despite the fact that the margin accounts were not discretionary by
nature, it was agreed with the spouse that these accounts would be managed as such, that is,

without obtaining the client’s prior authorization to execute transactions or trades in the accounts.

The unauthorized fund transfers effected by the Respondent for a total of $210,000 CAD

21.

22.

23.

24.

On February 16, 2015, a first amount of $150,000 CAD was transferred by the Respondent from the

client’s margin accounts to the bank account held by the latter’s spouse at NBF.

Subsequently, on February 19, March 12 and April 8, 2015, three additional transfers, in the amount
of $20,000 CAD each, were effected by the Respondent from the margin accounts, according to the

same process.

Thus, the Respondent admitted to Enforcement Staff that, between February and April 2015, he
transferred a total of $210,000 CAD from the margin accounts to the client’s spouse’s account,

without her prior authorization and without her knowledge.
The totality of the funds transferred by the Respondent from the client’s account to the spouse’s

account was ultimately transferred to the Respondent’s personal account, without the client’s

knowledge.
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The forgery of client’s signature at Respondent’s request

25.

26.

27.

The Respondent admitted to Enforcement Staff that he instructed his assistant to forge the client’s

signature on the $150,000 CAD transfer request document dated February 13, 2015.

This transfer request document was required by NBF’s internal policies respecting fund transfers of

more than $25,000 CAD.

The Respondent also admitted to Enforcement Staff that the subsequent $20,000 CAD amounts
were settled on to avoid having to submit written requests to the firm before effecting said

transfers.

The change of document transmission mode for the client’s margin accounts, preventing her from

receiving her transaction statements

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

The Respondent admitted to Enforcement Staff that he instructed his assistant to change the
document transmission mode for the margin accounts. The documents relating to the margin

accounts notably included portfolio statements and trade confirmations.

Thus, the initial document transmission mode, which was delivery by mail to the client’s domicile,

was changed to the online mode only, with access requiring a personalized user code.
Furthermore, the Respondent admitted to Enforcement Staff that he instructed his assistant to
change the specifications for sending document availability notices. The consequence of this other

change was that the client was not sent any notifications regarding the margin accounts.

When the document transmission mode was changed, the spouse’s email address was the one

entered to enable access with a user code.

According to the Respondent, the client did not have a personal email address.

6/9



33.

34.

These changes in the document transmission mode and notification specifications were made on
February 16, 2015, which is the same date the $150,000 CAD transfer was effected by the

Respondent from the client’s margin account to the spouse’s account.

Consequently, the client did not receive any portfolio statements or trade confirmations between
February 2015 and November 2016. She was therefore not informed of the fund transfers made by

the Respondent from her margin accounts during this period.

Count 2 — The unauthorized trades executed in the margin accounts by the Respondent between
February 2015 and November 2016

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

The Respondent admitted to Enforcement Staff that he arranged with the spouse to manage the
client’s margin accounts on a discretionary basis in order to generate profits to cover the
$210,000 CAD amount that he had previously transferred out of these accounts, and thus reduce

the capital amount that he had appropriated without the client’s consent.

According to the Respondent, his objective was to execute options trades according to a risky

leveraging strategy (the strategy).

From February 2015 to November 2016, the Respondent applied this strategy by executing a very
large number of call or put transactions involving the options and shares in the margin accounts,

namely approximately 1,250 trades.

Because of the change in the document transmission mode and notification specifications made on
February 16, 2015 at the Respondent’s request, the client did not receive any portfolio statements
or trade confirmations between February 2015 and November 2016. She was therefore not
informed of the existence of the trades effected by the Respondent in her margin accounts during

this period.
In late October 2016, as a result of the strategy involving the numerous trades effected by the

Respondent, the debit side of the client’s margin accounts hit close to $543,000 CAD, including the
$210,000 CAD initially appropriated by the Respondent.
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40.

41.

42.

43.

Between February 2015 and November 2016, the average debit balance in the client’s margin

accounts was close to $360,000 CAD.

During the same period, the gross commission on the margin accounts was approximately

$33,800 CAD, and the net commission paid to the Respondent was close to $12,600 CAD.

The Respondent admitted to Enforcement Staff that the client had not given her prior consent to

apply the strategy in her margin accounts.

Furthermore, the Respondent admitted to Enforcement Staff that at no time between February
2015 and November 2016 was the client informed of the existence of any trading in her margin

accounts, nor did she ever give her prior consent.

Count 3 — The trades effected by the Respondent in the margin option accounts that were not within

the bounds of good business practice

44,

45.

46.

47.

From February 2015 to November 2016, the options trading carried out by the Respondent in the
client’s margin accounts was not within the bounds of good business practice, given the large
number of trades, the excessive amount of margin used in the accounts, and the speculative nature

of the applied strategy, which went against the client’s interests.

During this period, the Respondent employed a speculative strategy by effecting a very large
number of call or put transactions involving the options and shares in the margin accounts, namely

close to 1,250 trades.

The margin options accounts always had a debit balance that fluctuated between $168,227 CAD
(February 2015) and $542,502 CAD (October 2016).

The client’s margin options accounts had an average debit balance of nearly $360,000 CAD.

Consequently, these accounts would have had to yield an annualized rate of return of more than

10% to attain profitability, indicating a high volume of trades.
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48. From February 2015 to November 2016, the gross commission on the margin accounts was
approximately $33,800 CAD, and the net commission paid to the Respondent was close to

$12,600 CAD.

DATED at Montréal (Québec), this 14™ day of December, 2020.
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